HOUSE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG
March 29, 2007 Hearing Room D
3:00 P.M. Tapes43-44
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Arnie Roblan, Chair

Rep. Brian Clem, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Boquist

Rep. Jackie Dingfelder

Rep. Greg Macpherson

Rep. Ron Maurer

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
Bryan Penn, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2962 — Work Session
HB 2373 — Public Hearing
HB 3044 — Public Hearing
HB 3044 — Work Session
HB 3468 — Public Hearing
HB 3468 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
43A 003 Chair Roblan calls the meeting to order at 3:14 p.m.
HB 2962 —- WORK SESSION
006 MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2962 to the floor

WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on
Workforce and Economic Development and Ways
and Means by prior reference.

007 Chair Roblan
010 Rep. Boquist
012 Chair Roblan
014 VOTE: 5-0-3
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Dingfelder, , Macpherson, P. Smith
Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

43A 018 Chair Roblan
HB 2373 — PUBLIC HEARING
023 Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
031 Rep. Sara Gelser, House District 16
088 Chair Roblan
093 Rep. Gelser

102 Chair Roblan



44A

HB 3044 — PUBLIC HEARING

104
118
119
122
146
153
160
166

243
244
255
260
267
320
322
326
331
332
342
347
351
360
362
366
371
373
393
395

013

44A

019
024
032

096
100
110
118
129
135
138
141
145
147
162
168
179
187

Rep. Gelser

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Boquist

Rep. Gelser

Chair Roblan

Charlie Stone, Fire Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of

Forestry
Chair Roblan

Rep. Dingfelder
Stone

Chair Roblan
David Lawson, Yambhill County Assessor
Chair Roblan
Rep. Boquist
Lawson

Rep. Boquist
Lawson

Chair Roblan
Lawson

Rep. Boquist
Chair Roblan
Rep. Maurer
Chair Roblan
Lawson

Rep. Boquist
Chair Roblan

Kristina McNitt, State Affairs Coordinator, Oregon Small
Woodlands Association
Chair Roblan

Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator

Chair Roblan

Barte Starker, Chair, Emergency Fire Cost Committee
(EXHIBIT A)

Tim Keith, Emergency Fire Cost Committee Administrator
Rep. Boquist

Keith

Rep. Boquist

Starker

Rep. Boquist

Starker

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Keith

Starker

Chair Roblan

Keith

Rep. Boquist



192
201
203
205
210
212
217
227

346
389

421
427
437
446
43B 019
039

HB 3044 — WORK SESSION
042

044
049

43B 054
063

068

HB 3468 — PUBLIC HEARING
073

079
085

137
138
175

204
210
215
233

Keith

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Starker

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

Randy Simpson, Oregon State Fire Marshals Office (EXHIBIT
B)

Ray Wilkeson, Oregon Forest Industries Council

Charlie Stone, Fire Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of
Forestry (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Stone

Rep. Boquist

Stone

Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3044 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to
the committee on Revenue by prior reference.

Chair Roblan

Rep. Boquist

Chair Roblan

VOTE: 6-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Macpherson, P. Smith

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Roblan

Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator

Chair Roblan

Charlie Stone, Fire Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of
Forestry (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Roblan

Mike Dykzeul, Oregon Forest Industries Council (EXHIBIT E)
Gregory McClarren, Smoke Management Review Committee
(EXHIBIT F)

Rep. Boquist

Stone

Rep. Boquist

Rep. Dingfelder

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

236

Tony DiDomenico, Oregon Hearth, Patio, and Barbeque
Association (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Roblan

HB 3044 AND HB 2962 WORK SESSION

247

MOTION: Rep. Clem requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
MACPHERSON to BE RECORDED as voting



HB 3468 — WORK SESSION

250
253
260
263
266
269

43B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

279

280
290

293

Qmmon®w>

AYE on the motion to move HB 2962 to the floor WITHOUT
RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Workforce and
Economic Development and the motion to move
HB 3044 to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
committee on Revenue by prior reference.

Rep. Dingfelder

Chair Roblan

Rep. Macpherson

Chair Roblan

Rep. Macpherson

Chair Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3468 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to
the committee on Revenue and then Ways and
Means by prior reference.

Chair Roblan

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Maurer, P. Smith

Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Roblan

Chair Roblan adjourns the meeting at 4:35 p.m.

HB 3044, prepared testimony, Barte Starker, S pp

HB 3044, prepared testimony, Randy Simpson, 4 pp
HB 3044, prepared testimony, Charlie Stone, 3 pp

HB 3468, written testimony, Charlie Stone, 2 pp

HB 3468, written testimony, Mike Dykzeul, 3 pp

HB 3468, written testimony, Gregory McClarren, 2 pp
HB 3468, written testimony, Tony DiDomenico, 1 p



