HOUSE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG

March 29, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 P.M. Tapes 43 - 44

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Arnie Roblan, Chair Rep. Brian Clem, Vice-Chair Rep. Brian Boquist Rep. Jackie Dingfelder Rep. Greg Macpherson Rep. Ron Maurer
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Rep. Patti Smith
STAFF PRESENT:	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator Bryan Penn, Committee Assistant

n

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
43A	003	Chair Roblan calls the meeting to order at 3:14 p.m.
<u>HB 2962 – WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	006	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2962 to the floor
		WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
		and BE REFERRED to the committee on
		Workforce and Economic Development and Ways
		and Means by prior reference.
	007	Chair Roblan
	010	Rep. Boquist
	012	Chair Roblan
	014	VOTE: 5-0-3
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Dingfelder, , Macpherson, P. Smith
		Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.
43A	018	Chair Roblan
<u>HB 2373 – PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	023	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
	031	Rep. Sara Gelser, House District 16
	088	Chair Roblan
	093	Rep. Gelser
	102	Chair Roblan

104	Dan Calaan
104	Rep. Gelser
118	Chair Roblan
119	Rep. Boquist
122	Rep. Gelser
146	Rep. Boquist
153	Rep. Gelser
160	Chair Roblan
166	Charlie Stone, Fire Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of Forestry
243	Chair Roblan
244	Rep. Dingfelder
255	Stone
260	Chair Roblan
267	David Lawson, Yamhill County Assessor
320	Chair Roblan
322	Rep. Boquist
326	Lawson
331	Rep. Boquist
332	Lawson
342	Chair Roblan
347	Lawson
351	Rep. Boquist
360	Chair Roblan
362	Rep. Maurer
366	Chair Roblan
371	Lawson
373	Rep. Boquist
393	Chair Roblan
395	Kristina McNitt, State Affairs Coordinator, Oregon Small
444 012	Woodlands Association
44A 013	Chair Roblan
<u>HB 3044 – PUBLIC HEARING</u> 019	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
44A 024	Chair Roblan
032	Barte Starker, Chair, Emergency Fire Cost Committee
	(EXHIBIT A)
096	Tim Keith, Emergency Fire Cost Committee Administrator
100	Rep. Boquist
110	Keith
118	Rep. Boquist
129	Starker
135	Rep. Boquist
138	Starker
141	Rep. Boquist
145	Chair Roblan
147	Keith
162	Starker
168	Chair Roblan
179	Keith
187	Rep. Boquist

	192	Keith
	201	Chair Roblan
	203	Rep. Boquist
	205	Starker
	210	Chair Roblan
	212	Rep. Boquist
	217	Chair Roblan
	227	Randy Simpson, Oregon State Fire Marshals Office (EXHIBIT
	/	B)
	346	Ray Wilkeson, Oregon Forest Industries Council
	389	Charlie Stone, Fire Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of
		Forestry (EXHIBIT C)
	421	Chair Roblan
	427	Rep. Boquist
	437	Stone
	446	Rep. Boquist
43B	019	Stone
	039	Chair Roblan
<u>HB 3044 – WOR</u>		
	042	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3044 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to
		the committee on Revenue by prior reference.
	044	Chair Roblan
	049	Rep. Boquist
43B	054	Chair Roblan
1010	063	VOTE: 6-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 – Macpherson, P. Smith
		Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED.
	068	Chair Roblan
<u>HB 3468 – PUB</u>		
	073	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
	079	Chair Roblan
	085	Charlie Stone, Fire Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of
	127	Forestry (EXHIBIT D)
	137	Chair Roblan Mike Dukraul, Oregon Forest Industries Council (FXHIBIT F)
	138 175	Mike Dykzeul, Oregon Forest Industries Council (EXHIBIT E) Gregory McClarren, Smoke Management Review Committee
	1/3	(EXHIBIT F)
	204	Rep. Boquist
	210	Stone
	215	Rep. Boquist
	233	Rep. Dingfelder
The following pr	epared testimony is su	bmitted for the record without public testimony:
	_ v	Tony DiDomenico, Oregon Hearth, Patio, and Barbeque
		Association (EXHIBIT G)
	236	Chair Roblan
<u>HB 3044 AND H</u>	IB 2962 WORK SESSI	
	247	MOTION: Rep. Clem requests unanimous consent that the
		rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
		MACPHERSON to BE RECORDED as voting

		AYE on the motion to move HB 2962 to the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Workforce and Economic Development and the motion to move HB 3044 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by prior reference.
	250	Rep. Dingfelder
	253	Chair Roblan
	260	Rep. Macpherson
	263	Chair Roblan
	266	Rep. Macpherson
	269	Chair Roblan
<u>HB 3468 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	279	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 3468 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue and then Ways and Means by prior reference.
43B	280	Chair Roblan
	290	VOTE: 5-0-2
	293	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Maurer, P. Smith Chair Roblan declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Roblan Chair Roblan adjourns the meeting at 4:35 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3044, prepared testimony, Barte Starker, 5 pp
- B. HB 3044, prepared testimony, Randy Simpson, 4 pp
- C. HB 3044, prepared testimony, Charlie Stone, 3 pp
- D. HB 3468, written testimony, Charlie Stone, 2 pp
- E. HB 3468, written testimony, Mike Dykzeul, 3 pp
- F. HB 3468, written testimony, Gregory McClarren, 2 pp
- G. HB 3468, written testimony, Tony DiDomenico, 1 p